

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Kapnick, J.**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION REGARDING  
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SCOPE OF DISCOVERY**

DECHERT LLP  
Hector Gonzalez  
James M. McGuire  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP  
Jason H. P. Kravitt  
Matthew D. Ingber  
Christopher J. Houpt  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2380

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Bank of New York Mellon*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE ONLY ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT IS WHETHER THE DECISION TO SETTLE WAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE TRUSTEE’S REASONABLE DISCRETION.....	3
A. The Trustee Has the Power to Settle Claims .....	3
1. The Trustee has the power to enforce the PSAs against Countrywide.....	4
2. The Trustee possesses broad discretion in deciding to settle.....	6
B. A Court May Override a Trustee’s Exercise of Discretion Only If the Trustee Acted Outside of the Bounds of its Reasonable Discretion.....	7
II.   THE SCOPE OF PERMISSIBLE DISCOVERY IS DETERMINED BY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ'g Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968) .....	11
<i>Andon v. 302-304 Mott Street Assocs.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 740 (2000) .....	11, 17
<i>Andrews v. Trustco Bank, N.A.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 910 (3rd Dep't 2001).....	12
<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 12 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep't 2004) .....	4
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt., Inc. v. The Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , No. 11-5309, 2012 WL 611401 (2d Cir. Feb. 27, 2012) .....	2, 14
<i>Byers v. Baxter</i> , 69 A.D.2d 343 (1st Dep't 1979) .....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Grant Thornton v. Syracuse Sav. Bank.</i> , 961 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 88 A.D.2d 547 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	2
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650474/2008, 2010 BL 316853 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2010) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Wilkes</i> , 26 Misc. 2d 641 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1960) .....	12
<i>In re Amsted Indus., Inc. Litig.</i> , 521 A.2d 1104 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	14
<i>In re Beeman</i> , 108 A.D.2d 1010 (3rd Dep't 1985).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 370 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ad Hoc Comm. of Kenton Cnty. Bondholders Comm. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F. App'x 455 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>In re First Deposit &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 280 N.Y. 155 (1939) .....	7
<i>In re Hagymas</i> , 46 Misc. 2d 492 (Sur. Ct. Rensselaer Cnty. 1965) .....	7
<i>In re IBJ Schroder</i> , 271 A.D.2d 322 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	6
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , No. 101530/1998, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000).....	2, 9
<i>In re Salkin</i> , 9 Misc. 2d 708 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1957), <i>aff'd</i> , 6 A.D.2d 1011 (1st Dep't 1958).....	1
<i>In re Shiel's Will</i> , 120 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1953) .....	7
<i>In re Stillman</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 102 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980).....	7
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5279 (LTS) (DFE), 2008 WL 681456 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2008) .....	13
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank Assoc. v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2002).....	4
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank Assoc. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Levine v. Behn</i> , 169 Misc. 601 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1938), <i>aff'd</i> , 257 A.D. 156 (1st Dep't 1939), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 282 N.Y. 129 (1940) .....	5
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Calif.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	1
<i>NBT Bancorp, Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 1032 (3d Dep't 1993).....	11
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Republic Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley</i> , 73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	8
<i>Robertson v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 72 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	14, 16
<i>St. Clair Shore Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , No. 06 Civ. 688 (SWK) .....	13
<i>Stephen-Leedom Carpet Co. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfr. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 A.D. 2d 574 (1st Dep't 1984) .....	17
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3579 (RWS), 1999 WL 249719 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 1999) .....	13
<i>Suffolk Cnty. Nat'l Bank v. Licht</i> , 256 A.D. 1080 (2d Dep't 1939).....	5
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , No. Civ. A. 2399-VCL, 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2007).....	13
<i>United Copper Securities Co. v. Amalgamated Copper Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 261 (1917).....	8
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 650497/2011, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 28, 2012).....	4, 5
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Cal. Prob. Code § 17200 .....	2
CPLR 408.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>STATUTES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
CPLR 3101(a) .....	11
CPLR Article 77 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 7701.....	11
Ind. Code § 30-4-3-18.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 501B.16.....	2
Tex. Property Code § 115.001 .....	2
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
2 MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (7th ed.).....	15
3 SCOTT ON TRUSTS .....	2
4 JOHN N. POMEROY, A TREATISE ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (5th ed. 1941) .....	2
BOGERT ON TRUSTS.....	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS (1959).....	6, 7, 8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS (2007).....	2
Uniform Trust Code.....	2
